

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID E. WHITE

JUL 20 1988

JAMES RICHARD BROWN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 70,230

CLERK OF THE COURT
By: *ac*
Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLES CORCES, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/tms

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2
ISSUE I.....4

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE FBI FIREARMS IDENTIFICATION ANALYST TO GIVE HIS EXPERT OPINION THAT STATE'S EXHIBITS 14 AND 15 (THE BULLET FRAGMENTS FOUND BEHIND THE CHINA CABINET, AND THE BULLET JACKET FOUND ON THE SHELF IN THE CHINA CABINET) APPEARED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE OTHER BULLET FRAGMENTS HE HAD EXAMINED.

ISSUE II.....9

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF THE PRIOR CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS OF THE DECEASED, JOHN BAXTER, FOR DRUG AND FIREARMS OFFENSES.

1. Method of Proof.....10
2. Relevancy.....12

ISSUE III.....13

APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF (1) VIOLATION OF FLA. R. CR. P. 3.410 (FAILURE TO RESPOND IN OPEN COURT TO A JURY REQUEST TO REVIEW TESTIMONY); (2) ABSENCE OF THE TRIAL JUDGE FROM A CRITICAL STAGE OF THE TRIAL; (3) APPELLANT'S OWN ABSENCE FROM A CRITICAL STAGE OF THE TRIAL; (4) ENTRY OF THE PROSECUTOR AND DEFENSE COUNSEL INTO THE JURY ROOM DURING DELIBERATIONS; AND (5) THE PROSECUTOR'S STATEMENT TO THE JURORS THAT HE DID NOT WANT ANY OTHER QUESTIONS.

1. Waiver of Issues.....16
Absence of the Judge.....19

ISSUE IV.....21

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE "COLD,
CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED" AGGRAVATING FACTOR.

ISSUE V.....24

THE EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION IS INSUFFICIENT TO
SUSTAIN APPELLANT'S CONVICTION OF FIRST DEGREE
MURDER.

ISSUE VI.....25

EVEN ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT THE "COLD, CALCULATED,
AND PREMEDITATED" AGGRAVATING FACTOR COULD BE
UPHELD, IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT
PROPORTIONALLY WARRANTED UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE
CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE.

ISSUE VII.....26

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DELEGATING TO THE
PROSECUTOR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF PREPARING THE
ORDER SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH IN VIOLATION OF
FLA. STAT. §921.141, AND IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE VIII.....29

IN FAILING TO WEIGH OR CONSIDER THE PROFFERED
NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF
APPELLANT'S HISTORY, THROUGHOUT MOST OF HIS ADULT
LIFE, OF GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT, THE TRIAL COURT
VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE OF LOCKETT V.
OHIO, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) AND ITS PROGENY.

ISSUE IX.....31

THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH WAS IRREPARABLY
TAINED BY A SERIES OF COMMENTS BY THE TRIAL JUDGE
AND THE PROSECUTOR DENIGRATING THE IMPORTANCE OF
THEIR PENALTY VERDICT.

The Caldwell v. Mississippi Issue.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Ashcraft v. State, 465 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	11
Ashford v. State, 274 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1973).....	16
Bertrolotti v. Dugger, 514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987).....	17
Campos v. State, 366 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	12
City of Hialeah v. Weatherford, 466 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	5
Clark v. State, 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978).....	32
Clark v. Wood, 823 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1987).....	18
County Court of Ulster County, New York v. Allen, 442 U.S. 140, 60 L.Ed.2d 777, 99 S.Ct. 2213 (1979).....	32
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 71 L.Ed.2d 1, 102 S.Ct. 869 (1982).....	1
Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107, 71 L.Ed.2d 783 (1982).....	18
Engle v. State, 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983).....	28
Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	20
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982).....	7
Fine v. State, 70 So. 379 (Fla. 1915).....	12
Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983).....	28
Haith v. United States, 342 F.2d 158 (3rd Cir. 1965).....	19
Harris v. Rivera, 454 U.S. 339, 70 L.Ed.2d 530, 102 S.Ct. 460 (1981).....	28

Henry v. Mississippi, 379 U.S. 443 (1964).....	20
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. _____, 95 L.Ed.2d 347, 107 S.Ct. 1821 (1987).....	32
Jackson v. State, 456 So.2d 916 (Fla. 1 DCA 1984).....	7, 17
Junco v. State, 510 So.2d 909 (Fla. 3 DCA 1987).....	17
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	29
Lowe v. State, 105 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1925).....	24
Mann v. Dugger, 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988).....	32
Marcum v. State, 341 So.2d 815 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977).....	12
McCrae v. State, 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980).....	19
McCutchen v. State, 96 So.2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	
Mead v. State, 86 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1956).....	11
Mitchell v. State, 321 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1 DCA 1975).....	11
Moore v. Kemp, 824 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1987).....	18
Murray v. Carrier, 477 US. 478, 91 L.Ed.2d 3397, 106 S.Ct. 2639 (1986).....	18
Nibert v. State, 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987).....	26
Patterson v. State, 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	26
Peri v. State, 426 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 3 DCA 1983).....	19
Perry v. State, 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988).....	21

Polk v. State, 179 So.2d 236 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1965).....	24
Preston v. State, 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984).....	21
Robinson v. State, 325 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	21
Rosenfeld v. Dunham, 820 F.2d 52 (2nd Cir. 1987).....	32
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1, 90 L.Ed.2d 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669 (1986)	
Stivone v. United States, 341 F.2d 253 (3rd Cir. 1965).....	19
Taylor v. Illinois, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988).....	20
Thompson v. Estelle, 642 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1981).....	28
Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	
Tillman v. State, 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985).....	16
United States v. Frady, 456 U.S. 152, 71 L.Ed.2d 816, 102 S.Ct. 1584 (1985).....	18
United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522, 84 L.Ed.2d 486, 105 S.Ct. 1482 (1985).....	18
Urga v. State, 155 So.2d 719 (2nd DCA 1963).....	11
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72, 53 L.Ed.2d 594, 97 S.Ct. 2497 (1977).....	18, 20, 32
Washington v. State, 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983).....	24
White v. State, 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984).....	16

Williams v. State, 400 So.2d 542 (Fla. 3 DCA 1981).....	19
Williams v. State, 437 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1983).....	24
Williams v. State, 488 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1986).....	19
Williams v. State, 252 So.2d 243 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE:

90.705(2).....	7
90.104(1)(b).....	11
90.404(b).....	10
90.405.....	11
90.610.....	11
90.705.....	5
90.801.....	9

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE:

Rule 9.600(b).....	14
--------------------	----

McCormick, Evidence, Second Edition.....	9
